Company’s trade and other receivables in accordance with the new criteria.

10
Mermeren Kombinat AD, Prilep
Notes to the financial statements
As of and for the year ended 31 December 2018

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

 the impairment of financial assets applying the expected credit loss model. This affects the

Company’s trade and other receivables measured at amortized cost. For contract assets arising
from IFRS 15 and trade receivables, the Company applies a simplified model of recognizing
lifetime expected credit losses as these items do not have a significant financing component.

 the classification and measurement of the Company’s financial liabilities are reviewed based on the

new criteria and accounted for at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method as
previously by IAS 39.

On the date of initial application, 1 January 2018, the financial instruments of the Company were
reclassified as follows (in Euro):

 Measurement category Carrying amount

 Original IAS 39
category

New IFRS 9
category

Closing balance 31
December 2017

(IAS 39)

Adoption of
IFRS 9

Opening
balance 1

January 2018
(IFRS 9)

Financial Assets

Trade and other receivables  Amortized  cost Amortized  cost 521,537 -   521,537
Cash and cash equivalents  Amortized  cost Amortized  cost 5,999,684 - 5,999,684

   6,521,221 - 6,521,221

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings Amortized  cost Amortized  cost 1,340,234 - 1,340,234
Trade and other payables Amortized  cost Amortized  cost 1,453,308 - 1,453,308

 2,793,542 - 2,793,542

There have been no changes to the classification or measurement of financial assets and liabilities as a result
of the application of IFRS 9.

(b) Standards, amendments and Interpretations to existing Standards that are not yet effective and have not
been adopted early by the Company

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, several new, but not yet effective, Standards,
amendments to existing Standards, and Interpretations have been published by the IASB. None of these
Standards, amendments or Interpretations has been adopted early by the Company.

Management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be adopted for the first period beginning on